
. ' 

: BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

·• 
In Re: Application for transfer ) DOCKET NO. 941151-WS 
of facilities from Orange- ) ORDER NO. PSC-96-0413-S-WS 
Osceola Utilities, Inc. to ) ISSUED: March 25, 1996 
Southern States Utilities, Inc. ) 
in Osceola County, including ) 
transfer of Certificate No. 289- ) 
S, amendment of Certificate No . ) 
066-W for additional territory, ) 
and cancellation of Certificate ) 
No . 335-W ) __________________________________ ) 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 

JOE GARCIA 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 

DIANE K. KIESLING 

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT STIPULATION AND 
ADJUSTING RATE BASE FOR FQRMER 

ORANGE-OSCEOLA UTILITIES. INC . FACILITIES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

Orange-Osceola Utilities, Inc. (OOU) is a Class A utility 
which provides water and wastewater service to customers in the 
Buenaventura Lakes development in Osceola County. According to the 
utility's 1994 annual report, t he utility serves 8, 740 water 
customers and 7,010 wastewater customers . In 1994, the utility had 
annual operating revenues of $1,166,244 and $2,563,684 for water 
and wastewater, respectively. Additionally, the utility had net 
operating income of $279,913 for water and $593,738 for wastewater . 

Southern States Utilities, Inc. (SSU) is a Class A utility 
whi ch provides water and wastewater service to 73,399 water 
customers and 34, 662 wastewater customers in Florida. According to 
SSU's 1994 annual report, the utility had annual operating revenues 
of $23, 833, 363 for water and $16,757, 514 for wastewater. The 
utility had a net operating income of $3,209,786 and $2,360,462 for 
wa ter and wastewater, respectively. 

On October 27, 1994, SSU filed an application for transfer of 
facilities from OOU to ssu. By Order No. PSC-95-1325-FOF-WS, 

0 3 5 I 0 ~;hR 25 ~ 

fPSC - ~: ~0~~~/R[PORT IHG 



ORDER NO·. PSC- 96 -0413-S-WS 
DOCKET NO . 941151-WS 
PAGE 2 

issued October 31, 1995, we approved the transfer of OOU to SSU. 
On November 21, 1995, OOU f i led a protest to Order No. PSC-95-1325 -
FOF-WS and request for hearing purs uant to the provisions of 
Chapter 120.57(1) , Florida Statutes. The protest was limited to 
the Commission's disallowance of capitalized interest in the 
utility's rate base . On November 30, 1995, SSU filed a petit ion to 
intervene in these proceedings. We granted SSU' s request to 
intervene by Order No . PSC-96-0088-PCO-WS, issued January 17, 1996. 
An administrative hearing has been scheduled f or July 1 and 2, 
1996. 

On June 28, 1995, SSU filed an applicat ion for a rate 
increase. That request is currently being reviewed under Docket 
No. 950495-WS . In anticipation of completing the purchase of the 
OOU facilities prior to completing the rate case, SSU included OOU 
i n its rate application. OOU and SSU closed on the sale of t he 
utility on December 1, 1995. 

STIPULATION 

OOU and SSU have proposed to stipulate all issues related t o 
the net book value of the former OOU water and wastewater 
faci l ities up through the end of the pe r iod ended December 31, 
1994, as establ ished in Order No. PSC-95 - 1325- FOF-WS with the 
exception of the allowance for funds used during constructi on 
(AFUDC)/capitalized interest issue and other adjustments outlined 
in Exhibit A to the stipulation. The stipulation is contingent 
upon our agreement to hear the AFUDC/capitalized interest issue in 
this transfer proceeding separate and apart from the SSU r ate case 
proceeding and provided we will consider the other adjustments 
outlined in Exhibit A, either at the time of addressing this 
stipulation or within the rate case proceeding in Docket No . 
950495-WS. A copy of the stipulation is included as Attachment A. 
Upon reviewing the stipulation, we find that the stipulation 
appears reasonable and appropriate. Accordingly, we find it 
appropriate to approve the stipulation. We believe that the 
adjustments raised in Exhibit A can be addressed a t this time. 
Outl ined below are t he a d justments that we believe are appropriate . 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

Accumula ted Depreciation 

In Order No . PSC-95 - 1325- FOF- WS, we made a number o f 
adjustments to correct the utility's level o f accumulated 
depreciation. In determining whether or not a stipulation was 
possible, the utilities found two additional items which they 
believe should be adjusted . Regarding the first adj ustment, the 



ORDER NO '. PSC-96-0413-S-WS 
DOCKET NO . 941151-WS 
PAGE 3 

utility retired several plant items and appropriately made the 
corresponding adjustment to accumulated depreciation on its books. 
However, in recalculating the appropriate level of accumulated 
depreciation for the transfer docket, our auditors and the utility 
inadvertently omitted those depreciation adjustments from the final 
calculation . We find it appropriate to make those adjustments at 
this time. 

The second adjustment is more in the nature of a mathematical 
error. OOU previously utilized incorrect depreciation rates. In 
response to the staff audit, the utility submitted a recalculation 
of its accumulated depreciation based on the Commission's guideline 
depreciation rates. The utility included the depreciation 
associated with the AFUDC in that calculation. The audit exception 
regarding removal of the AFUDC included an accumulated depreciation 
adjustment that was based on the depreciation rates that the 
utility previously used rather than the Commission's guideline 
rates. We accepted the auditor's adjustment in our final 
calculation of the utility's accumulated depreciation. We agree 
with the utility that in light of the previous corrections that 
were made by the utility, the depreciation that was removed to 
reflect the removal of AFUDC from plant in service should have been 
based upon the guideline rates rather then the utility's previous 
rates. Therefore, we find it appropriate to make this adjustment 
as well. We, however, note that OOU and SSU still do not agree 
with the removal of the AFUDC from plant -in-service, but to the 
extent that it is removed, the associated depreciation that is 
removed shall be based upon the Commission's guideline rates. 

Approval of the utility's proposed adjustments reduces the 
level of accumulated depreciation by $6,381 for water and $233,895 
for wastewater. Our calculation of rate base includi ng these 
adjustments is included as Attachment B. The water and wastewater 
rate base is shown on Schedules Nos. 1 and 3, respectively. 
Adjustments to rate base are itemized on Schedules Nos . 2 and 4. 
This docket shall remain open pending completion of the formal 
hearing on the AFUDC/capitalized interest issue . 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
stipulation filed by Orange-Osceola Utilities, Inc. and Southern 
States Utilities, Inc. attached hereto as Attachment A and by 
reference incorporated herein, shall be approved. It is further 

ORDERED that rate base for the former Orange-Osceola 
Utilities, Inc. facilities is hereby adjusted as set forth in 
Attachment B, incorporated herein by reference. It is further 



ORDER NO'. PSC-96-0413-S-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941151-WS 
PAGE 4 

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this ~ 
day of March, ~-

BLANCA S. BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

(SEAL) 

TV 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22 . 060, Florida 
Administrative Code ; or 2 ) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or 
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice 
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This 
filing must be completed withi n thirty (30) days after the issuance 
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9 . 110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure . The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9.900 (a ), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 



ORDER NO. PSC- 96-0413-S-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941151 - WS 
PAGE 5 ATTACHMENT A 

PAGE 1 OF 6 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Application for Transfer of ) 
Facrli~es · from ORANGE-OSCEOLA ) 
UTILITIES, INC. to SOUTHERN STATES ) 
UTILITIES, INC. in Osceola County, ) 
including transfer of Certificate ) 
No. 289-S, amendment of Certificate ) 
No. 066-W for additional territory, ) 
and cancellation of Certificate No . ) 
335-W. ) 

---------------------------------> 

Docket No. 941151-WS 

PROPOSED STI PULATION 

COMES NOW, ORANGE-OSCEOLA UTILITIES, INC. (hereinafter ·oOU " ) 

and SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES 1 INC. (hereinafter • SSU") 1 by and 

through their undersigned attorneys, and pursuant to the provisions 

of Section 367.071, Florida Statutes (1995) and Rule 25-30.037, 

Florida Administrative Code (~F.A.C . ·), and files this Proposed 

Stipulation, and in support thereof states as f~llows: 

1. By Order No. PSC-95-1325-FOF-WS, dated October 31, 1995, 

the Florida Public Service Commission approved the transfer of 

OOU ' s water and wastewater utility facilities in Osceola County to 

SSU by final action. Also included within that order was the 

establishment of the net book value of the facilities as of 

December 31, 1994, issued as Proposed Agency Action. 

2. By Petition dated November 21, 1995, OOU protested Order 

No . PSC-95-1325-FOF-WS, and requested a hearing pursuant to the 

p r ov i sions of Sect i on 120 . 57(1), Florida Statu~es, on the issue of 

the net book value proposed under that order . 



ORDER NO. PSC-96 - 0413 -S -WS 
DOCK~T NO. 941151 - WS 
PAGE 6 

ATTACHMENT A 
PAGE 2 OF 6 

3. ssu was granted intervention by the protest of Order No . 

PSC-95-1325-FOF-WS by Commission Order PSC-96-0088-PCO-WS issued on 

January 17, 1996. -- ~ 
4. OOU and SSU as protestantsfparties to the proposed 

establishment of net book value in the transfer proceeding, are 

concerned primarily with the issue of the AFUDCfcapitalized 

interest, one other issue related to proper retirement of assets, 

and a mathematical error arising from the proposed removal of 

AFUDCfcapitalized interest. oou and SSU have agreed to have the 

hearing held on the AFUDC/capitalized interest matter separate and 

apart from any other proceedings before the Public Service 

Commission. 

5. oou and ssu hereby propose to stipulate to the establish-

ment and components of net book value for the OOU facilities as of 

December 31, 1994, but for the AFUDC/capitalized interest issue, 

the two other retirement issues, and the mathem~tical error as 

outlined in Exhibit A hereto. OOU and SSU further propose that the 

Commission receive evidence and decide the AFUDC/capitalized 

interest issue as the sole issue in this transfer Docket No. 

941151-WS. OOU and SSU further propose that because the one issue 

related to proper retirement of assets and the mathematical error , 

as outlined in Exhibit A hereto, are relatively simple to verify 

and review, those be taken up with consideration of this Stipula-

tion, or if that is not possible, that they be taken up for 

2 



ORDER NO. PSC-96-0413-S-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941151-WS 
PAGE 7 

ATTACHMENT A 
fSAGE 3 OF 6 

conaiaera~ion and decided in ~~· ra~e proceedin9 eurrenely pending __ ... _ 

tor ssu in Dockee No. 950495-WS. 

6. sso propoaes eo stipulate thae ie will ngt raise the 

AFUDC/capieali2ed Lnterest issue aa an issue in Dccket No. 950495-

ws. 

WHEREFORE, OOU and SSU propose to stipulate 'tith the Florid..a 

Public Service Commission to all iaaues relaeed to the net book 

value of ehe for=er OOU water and vas~ewater facili~iea up through 

ehe end of the period ended December 31, 1994, as established in 

Order No. PSC-95-1325-FOP-WS vitb the exception o~ the ATOOC/capi­

talized interes~ and other aajus~enta outlined in Exhibit A here~o 

provided the Florida Pu):)lic Service COINII1ssion vill hear th.e 

AFUDC/capitalized interea~ ia.s~e . • ~ tJliS trana!er proceeding 

sepa.rat:e and apA.rt. from the SSU rate cue proceeding and vill 
-

consider ehe other adjuatntents outlined in Exhibit A hereto, either 

at the time of eneerin; into tnia Stipulation or vit:hin the rate 

caae proceeding in Docket Ro. 950495-W~. 
-?~#t 

Respectfully submitted this~ day of February, l996i by: 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM ' BE.H'rLEY SOU'l'RE.U STA'l'!S 'D'l'ILITI!S, INC. 
2548 Blairs~ne Pinea Drive 1000 Color Place 
Tallahaaeee, Florida 32.2301 Apopka, Florida 32703 
(904) 877-6555 (407) 880-0058 

3 

~ Kat W -~ 1 ~·~· 
A~~o~ey tor Scu~hern S~ate& 

D'tili~ies, Inc. 



ORDER NO·. PSC-96-0413-S- WS 
DOCKET NO. 941151-WS 
PAGE 8 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

ATTACHMENT A 
PAGE 4 OF 6 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a t rue and correct copy of the foregoing 
was furnished by Hand Delivery to Tim Vaccaro, Esquire, Florida 
Publ~ 4er1ice Commission, Division of Leqal Services ,A~J! Shumard 
Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, this ~ day of 
February, 1996. 

oaceole\ st ipul at 

• # ,.. • • 



ORDER No'. PSC-96-0413-S-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941151 - WS 
PAGE 9 

Mf!:M2,E:Q!SF<V llti.IT1Q n; 

alOft. II a! •anww&mB IY:I161i 

61111£1 r.lJ JIM 

IAlNCI ""' pug,.,.e 

• UM7.D11 

CHI,. J 11.117 

m.e,, 
(4.711.513) 

fU7 .. .c)1) 

1,41~ 

TOT.lL 

' 1.Hi.305 

!:SeJ!NAilCN 

ATTACHMENT A 
PAGE 5 OF 6 

.; 

IIU f'liiCIIOSIO ~l"f'' 
!A'C"'W'IIS 

·~ 
I 11.*r7,D11 

a11.87 

1'72,111 

ZD,.I8$ (1) .......... , 
... f7 .. .c)l) 

1,.411.'7'l 

• WIN I 1.Js2-."& 

A. To-flo~~ IIAIIIOI'Iion ttl __ __,- "-=alolf_. flo AFVCC .~._... 
IWIC.ed '""".., piln( illtotYa tiiiOd ClftiN ,_ ....,_by~_, .... ,_ II:1I.Mf 
~..c~ by oeu .. .,., 110o• Jl.l17 

&.. To_ ... · 1 •IDr.-wy •••-~~~~~..W.IIwl _ ___._...IGft . .. .. . 
TCTAl (1).--=--.aH--

. ---



ORDER NO. PSC-96-0413-S-WS 
DOC~ET NO. 941151 - WS 
PAGE 10 

__ .,. 

OESCRIPTICN 

TOTAl.. 

f1e-NIATICN 

QfWIGF=QSCJCU.LJDliDfS INC 

101w E OF wAils e6TP e•se 
..., g1 Qet.embtt :n t!t!H 

s 1.477.313 

11.131 

(1,110,61&) 

(3.437 ,2!11) 

mm 
s 2.1~.037 

ATTACHMENT A 
PAGE 6 OF 6 

SSU PROPOSED 
~ 

Llet (1) 

s 

.., 

IIAUNCEPER 
SSir«:CU 

' 1,1(17.313 

1&.131 

(1Mo&..254) 

~.298) 

m.m 
s 2.t&aA11 

A. To rwno,... h ditferenee ~ tal pcllllon of ~ dcprea&DI ~will fie ARJCC Jc:apiP'zld ~ 
NfnOYeCI !rom U1il1y pt:w in -w. t..d on 11e ,... r.quited by R'SC: and 'N tUN ~ 
u:ed by ccu en ~ *lcs (513) 

· TOTAL !1l __ _.cs;;:"~';. 



ORDER NO. PSC-96-0413- S-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941151-WS 
PAGE 11 

DESCRIPTION 

Utility Plant in 
Service 

Land 

Accumulated 
Depreciation 

contributions­
in-aid-of­
construction 

CIAC Amortisation 

TOTAL 

ORAHGI-OSCIOLA VTILITIIS, INC, 

SCIJQULI Ol JITBR BATI BASI 

As of Pte•Rber 31. 1994 

IALAHCI PER 
ORDER HO, ISC-
95-1325-lOl-IS 

$6,477,383 

$ 16,838 

($1,690,665) 

($3,437,298") .• . 

$ 773.779 

$2.140.037 

STAll' 
APJUSTKENTS 

N/A 

N/A 

$6,381 (1) 

N/A 

N/A 

$6.381 

ATTACJIMINT B 
SCUDULI M0, 1 
rage 1 of 4 

IALANCB PER 
STAFF 

$6,477,383 

$ 16,838 

($1,684,284) 

($3,437,298) 

$ 773.779 

$2,146.418 



ORDER NO. PSC-96-0413-S-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941151-WS 
PAGE 12 

UTACRMIHT I 
ICHIDOLI JfQ, Z 
Page z gf t 

OBANGI-OSCIOLI VTILITIIS, INC, 

ICBJPOLI Ol I)TIR BATI BASI IDJOSTMJHTS 

IXPI.ANATION AJ)JOSTM!iNT 
- -

Accumulate4 Depreciation 
A. To remove accumulated depreciation 

associated with plant retirements $ 6,894 
B. To adjust the accumulated depreciation 

associated with the AFUDC removed from 
utility plant in service to reflect 
the correct depreciation rates .c~s~--~5~1~3•) 

TOTAL (1) $ 6,381 



ORDER NO: PSC-96 -0413-S-WS 
DOCKET NO. 941151-WS 
PAGE 13 

-~· ..-

OBANGE-OSCIOLA VTILITIES, INC, 

ICIJPtlLI OP JASTIJATER BATI BASI 

AI of Dtclmher 31, 1994 

BALAHCB PER 
ORDER NO. PSC- IT .UP 

DESCRIPTION 95-1325-PQF-WS AJ)JOSTMJ!NTS 

Utility Plant in 
Service $15,807,018 N/A 

construction Work 
In Proqress $ 315,687 N/A 

Land $ 972,611 N/A 

Accumulated 
Depreciation ($ 4,718,58~)· , $233,895 (1) 

contributions-
in-aid-of-
Construction ($ 6,674,401) N/A 

CIAC Amorti•ation $ 1. 415 I 973 N/A 

TOTAL 2 z.;ug.~g~ lii~~.~2~ 

U'l'ACBMIN'l' I 
ICBEPtlLI IO I 3 
Page 3 of 4 

BALAHCI PER 
STAPF 

$15,807,018 

$ 315,687 

$ 972,611 

($ 4,484,688) 

($ 6,674,401) 

$ 1.415.973 

I z.~~~~~SH2 



ORDER N~. PSC- 96 -0413 - S -WS 
DOCKET NO . 941151 -WS 
PAGE 14 

__ ..... 

ATTACIMIIT B 
SCQDOLI JfO I • 

Page • of • 

ORANGI-OICIOLI VTILITIIS, INC, 

ICBEPULI or JASTIJATIB BATI BASI APJVSTMIHTS 

IXPLAHATION APJUSTMIHT 

Accumulated Depreciation 
A. To r emove accumulated depreciation 

associated with plant retirements $ 198,578 
B. To adjust the accumulated depreciation 

associated with the AFUDC removed from 
utility plant in service to reflect 
the correct depreci ation rates S 35.317 

TOTAL (2) $ 233.895 

. .. ~ .. 


	1996 Roll 2-1163
	1996 Roll 2-1164
	1996 Roll 2-1165
	1996 Roll 2-1166
	1996 Roll 2-1167
	1996 Roll 2-1168
	1996 Roll 2-1169
	1996 Roll 2-1170
	1996 Roll 2-1171
	1996 Roll 2-1172
	1996 Roll 2-1173
	1996 Roll 2-1174
	1996 Roll 2-1175
	1996 Roll 2-1176



